

(a) This Contract integrates, merges, and supersedes any prior offers, negotiations, and agreements concerning the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement between the parties.

(b) SELLER's acknowledgment, acceptance of payment, or commencement of performance, shall constitute SELLER's unqualified acceptance of this Contract.

(c) Unless expressly accepted in writing by LOCKHEED MARTIN, additional or differing terms or conditions proposed by SELLER or included in SELLER's acknowledgment are objected to by LOCKHEED MARTIN and have no effect.

(d) The headings used in this Contract are inserted for the convenience of the parties and shall not define, limit, or describe the scope or the intent of the provisions of this Contract.

(a) This Contract and any matter arising out of or related to this Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State from which this Contract is issued by LOCKHEED MARTIN, without regard to its conflicts of laws provisions. SELLER, in the performance of this Contract, shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, orders, rules, regulations, and ordinances. SELLER shall procure all licenses/permits, pay all fees, and other required charges and shall comply with all applicable guidelines and directives of any local, state, and/or federal governmental authority. SELLER, at its expense, shall provide reasonable cooperation to LOCKHEED MARTIN in conducting any investigation regarding the nature and scope of any failure by SELLER or its personnel to comply with applicable local, state, and federal laws, orders, rules, regulations, and ordinances that may affect the performance of SELLER's obligations under this Contract.

(b) SELLER represents that each chemical substance constituting or contained in Work sold or otherwise transferred to LOCKHEED MARTIN hereunder is, as applicable, on the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Chemical Substances inventory compiled by the United States the Environmental Protection Agency pursuant to TSCA (15 U.S.C. Sec. 2607(b)) as amended and implemented in 40 CFR Part 710; and is designated as "active" pursuant to the TSCA Inventory Notification Rule (codified by amendments to 40 CFR Part 710 effective August 11, 2017).

SELLER also represents that it will identify for every component or part of the Work, the chemical(s) present and any Chemical Abstract Services (CAS) Registry Number(s), or similar identifying classification such as generic name and accession number to ensure compliance with TSCA or other applicable chemical substance regulation. This information shall be provided by SELLER for itself and all sub-tier suppliers to LOCKHEED MARTIN upon request.



(b) Title to Furnished Property shall remain in LOCKHEED MARTIN or its customer. SELLER shall clearly mark (if not so marked) all Furnished Property to show its ownership.

(c) Except for reasonable wear and tear, SELLER shall be responsible for, and shall promptly notify LOCKHEED MARTIN of, any loss or damage to Furnished Property. Without additional charge, SELLER shall manage, maintain, and preserve Furnished Property in accordance with applicable law, the requirements of this Contract and good commercial practice.

(d) At LOCKHEED MARTIN's request, and/or upon completion of this Contract, SELLER shall submit, in an acceptable form, inventory lists of Furnished Property and shall deliver or make such other disposal as may be directed by LOCKHEED MARTIN.



(2) Upon request and where applicable, SELLER shall provide to LOCKHEED MARTIN Customs Form 7501 entitled "Customs Entry", properly executed.

SELLER is an independent contractor in all its operations and activities hereunder. The employees used by SELLER to perform Work under this Contract shall be SELLER's employees exclusively without any relation whatsoever to LOCKHEED MARTIN.

(a) Information provided by LOCKHEED MARTIN to SELLER remains the property of LOCKHEED MARTIN. SELLER shall comply with the terms of any proprietary information agreement with LOCKHEED MARTIN and comply with all proprietary information markings and restrictive legends applied by LOCKHEED MARTIN to anything provided hereunder to SELLER. SELLER shall not use any LOCKHEED MARTIN provided information for any purpose except to perform this Contract and shall not disclose such information to third parties without the prior written consent of LOCKHEED MARTIN. SELLER shall maintain data protection processes and systems sufficient to adequately protect LOCKHEED MARTIN provided information and comply with any law or regulation applicable to such information.

(b) If SELLER becomes aware of any compromise of information used in the performance of this Contract or provided by LOCKHEED MARTIN to SELLER, its officers, employees, agents, suppliers, or subcontractors (an "Incident"), SELLER shall take appropriate immediate actions to investigate and contain the Incident and any associated risks, including notification within seventy-two (72) hours to LOCKHEED MARTIN after learning of the Incident. As used in this clause, "compromise" means that information has been exposed to unauthorized access, inadvertent discl



LOCKHEED MARTIN may reasonably require is necessary to obtain or verify clearance for the personnel to be able to access such information.

(e) The provisions set forth above are in addition to and do not alter, change or supersede any obligations contained in a proprietary information agreement between the parties.

(a) SELLER shall provide LOCKHEED MARTIN with all information and documentation as may be reasonably required for LOCKHEED MARTIN to receive the benefit of the Contract. Where computer software is delivered as the Work or is otherwise a part of the Work, SELLER shall provide the title(s), version(s), type(s) and licenses for the software (including any third party software components) as soon as practicable but no later than at the time of delivery.

(b) SELLER shall not provide any proprietary information to LOCKHEED MARTIN without prior execution of a proprietary information agreement by the parties.

(a) LOCKHEED MARTIN and its customer may inspect all Work at reasonable times and places, including, when practicable, during manufacture and before shipment. SELLER shall provide all information, facilities, and assistance necessary for safe and convenient inspection without additional charge.

(b) No such inspection shall relieve SELLER of its obligations to furnish and warrant all Work in accordance with the requirements of this Contract. LOCKHEED MARTIN's final inspection and acceptance shall be at destination.

(c) If SELLER delivers non-conforming Work, LOCKHEED MARTIN may, in addition to any other remedies available at law or at equity: (i) accept all or part of such Work at an equitable price reduction; or (ii) reject such Work; or (iii) require





(a) LOCKHEED MARTIN reserves the right to terminate this Contract, or any part hereof, for its convenience. LOCKHEED MARTIN shall terminate by delivering to SELLER a Notice of Termination specifying the extent of termination and the effective date. In the event of such termination, SELLER shall immediately stop all work hereunder and shall immediately cause any and all of its suppliers and subcontractors to cease work. Subject to the terms of this Contract, SELLER shall be



(a) "Premises" as used in this clause means premises of LOCKHEED MARTIN, its customers, or other third parties where Work is being performed.

(b) SELLER shall ensure that SELLER personnel working on Premises comply with any on-premises policies and: (i) do not bring weapons of any kind onto Premises; (ii) do not manufacture, sell, distribute, possess, use or be under the influence of controlled substances or alcoholic beverages while on Premises; (iii) do not possess hazardous materials of any kind on Premises without LOCKHEED MARTIN's authorization; (iv) remain in authorized areas only; (v) do not conduct any non-